allocated to the power construction segment.

Key assumptions used in the impairment test

The discount rate was based on the estimated weighted average cost of capital (WACC), with the cost of

capital calculated using the CAPM model. The discount rate was calculated based on the following

assumptions:

 tax rate – 19%,

 risk-free rate – 2.37% (average yield of 10-year treasury bonds as at March 12th 2015),

 risk premium – 7.03% (Aswath Damodoran, January 2015),

 beta coefficient – 1.39 (based on monthly rates of return on RAFAKO shares in the last five

years),

 specific risk premium − 3%.

Based on these assumptions, a discount rate of 11.76% was calculated.

A growth rate of 1% was applied in the forecast period.

Group name: PBG GROUP

Period covered by the financial statements: January 1st−June 30th 2015 Reporting currency: Polish złoty (PLN)

Rounding: All amounts in PLN thousand (unless otherwise indicated)

- 42 -

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis accounting for the change of two parameters, i.e. the growth

rate beyond the forecast period and the weighted average cost of capital.

Change in WACC
FCF growth rate beyond the projection period

-1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

-1.00% 646,572 665,482 686,329 709,427 735,162

-0.50% 619,398 636,341 654,935 675,434 698,147

0.00% 594,413 609,657 626,319 644,604 664,762

0.50% 571,352 585,121 600,114 616,499 634,481

1.00% 549,993 562,474 576,017 590,762 606,877

CHANGES IN CARRYING AMOUNT OF GOODWILL

Item

for the period for the period for the period

Jan 1−Jun 30

2015

(unaudited)

Jan 1–Dec 31

2014 (audited)

Jan 1−Jun 30

2014

(unaudited)

Gross carrying amount

Balance at beginning of period 399,441 414,468 414,468

Acquisition through business combination - 42 42

Sale of subsidiaries / Exit from the Group (-) - (15,069) -

Carrying amount at end of period 399,441 399,441 414,510

Accumulated impairment

Balance at beginning of period 17,755 28,950 28,950

Impairment loss recognised as expense in the period 70,263 42 42

Sale of subsidiaries / Exit from the Group (-) - (11,237) -

Accumulated impairment at end of period 88,018 17,755 28,992

Goodwill – net carrying amount at end of period 311,423 381,686 385,518

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets used by the Group include brand names, patents and licences, computer software, and

other intangible assets.

Intangible assets which at the reporting date were not placed in service are disclosed under “Intangible

assets under development”.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Item

As at As at As at

Jun 30 2015

(unaudited)

Dec 31 2014

(audited)

Jun 30 2014

(unaudited)

Brand names -  -  -

Patents and licences 5,041 5,504 5,081

Computer software 4,813 5,656 7,061

Development costs - - -

Other 29 36 47

Carrying amount 9,883 11,196 12,189